

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1895.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1895.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1895.

BINGHAM WATER COMPANY.

Снар. 122

Damages for taking water, how assessed.

22 after such failure to pay or deposit as aforesaid. Damages caused by flowage are to be ascertained and paid in the same manner.

SECT. 5. Any person suffering damage by the taking of water by said company, as provided by this act, may have his damages ascertained in the manner provided by the preceding section, and payment therefor shall be made in the same manner and with the same effect. No action shall be brought for the same until after the expiration of the time of payment.

amount fixed by said company at its first meeting, but said capital stock may at any regular or special meeting of said company called for the purpose, by vote of the majority of the stockholders, be increased, but the capital stock shall not

The capital stock of said company shall be the

Capital stock.

SECT. 6.

May issue bonds, and mortgage property. exceed one hundred thousand dollars. SECT. 7. Said company may issue its bonds for the construction of its works, of any and all kinds upon such rates and times as it may deem expedient, not exceeding the amount of capital stock subscribed for and secure the same by mortgage of the franchise, income and property of said company.

First meeting, how called. SECT. 8. The first meeting of said company may be called by a written notice thereof, signed by any one incorporator herein named, served upon each of the other incorporators by giving him the same in hand, or by leaving the same at his last usual place of abode seven days before the time of meeting.

Approved March 5, 1895.

Chapter 122.

An Act to incorporate the Bingham Water Company,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

Corporators.

Corporate name.

-purposes.

SECT. 1. Henry Washburn, George H. Clark and James Smith, with their associates and successors, are hereby made a corporation, by the name of the Bingham Water Company, for the purpose of conveying to and supplying the village of Bingham and vicinity with pure water for domestic, sanitary and municipal purposes.

148

SECT. 2. Said company for said purposes may detain, take, store and distribute water from the Temple pond, so called, situated in the town of Moscow, in the county of Somerset, and from any streams flowing out of the same, and may locate, construct and maintain dams, reservoirs, sluices, aqueducts and pipes therefor. Such aqueducts and pipes may be located and constructed along and across any highway or town way in said towns of Bingham and Moscow, in such manner as the municipal officers of said towns may approve.

SECT. 3. Said company may occupy any lands necessary for its dams, reservoirs, and other necessary buildings, and may locate and lay and maintain pipes in and through such lands for such location, construction and maintenance. It may enter upon such lands to make surveys and locations, and shall file in the registry of deeds in the county of Somerset, plans of such location and lands. Not more than two rods in width of land shall be occupied by any pipe or aqueduct, and not more than two acres by any reservoir.

SECT. 4. Said corporation shall be liable to pay all damages that shall be sustained by any person by the taking of any land or other property, or by flowage, or by excavation through any land for the purpose of laying down pipes and aqueducts, building dams and reservoirs; and if any person sustaining damages as aforesaid and said corporation cannot mutually agree upon the sum to be paid therefor, then such person may cause his damages to be ascertained in the same manner and under the conditions, restrictions and limitations as are by law prescribed in the case of damages by laying out of railroads.

SECT. 5. The capital stock of said company shall be the amount fixed by said company at it its first meeting, not exceeding fifty thousand dollars; but said capital stock may at any regular or special meeting of said company called for the purpose, by a vote of the majority of the stockholders, be increased to a sum not exceeding fifty thousand dollars.

SECT. 6. Said company may issue its bonds for the construction of its works, of any and all kinds, upon such rates and times as it may deem expedient, not exceeding the sum of fifty thousand dollars, and not exceeding the amount of capital stock subscribed for and secure the same by mortgage of the franchise and property of said company.

Authorized, to take water from Temple

—maintain dams, etc.

hrog

May occupy lands.

—shall file plans of location in registry of deeds of Somerset Co.

Liable for all damages, and how ascertained.

Capital stock.

May issue bonds and mortgage property.

PLANTATIONS.

SECT. 7. The first meeting of said company may be called by a written notice thereof, signed by any corporator named herein, served upon each corporator by giving him the same in hand seven days before the time of meeting.

SECT. 8. This act shall become null and void in two years from the day when the same shall take effect, unless said company shall have organized, and commenced actual business under this charter.

SECT. 9. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 5, 1895.

Chapter 123.

An Act to organize certain Plantations.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

Township number eleven, range one, west from SECT. 1. the east line of the state, to be known as Cary plantation; township number four, range five, west from the east line of the state, to be known as Crystal plantation; township number sixteen, range seven, west from the east line of the state, to be known as Eagle Lake plantation; township number eleven, range six, west from the east line of the state, to be known as Garfield plantation; township letter G, range one, west from the east line of the state, to be known as Hamlin plantation; township letter B, range two, west from the east line of the state, to be known as Hammond plantation; township number six, range four, west from the east line of the state, to be known as Merrill plantation; township number twelve, range six, west from the cast line of the state, to be known as Nashville plantation; township number five, range three, west from the east line of the state, to be known as plantation; township number nine, range six, Oakfield west from the east line of the state, to be known as plantation; township number thirteen, Oxbow range west from $_{\mathrm{the}}$ east line of the six, state, to be known as Portage Lake plantation; township number thirteen, range four, west from the east line of the state, to be known as Wade plantation; township number fifteen, range

Plantations organized, names and boundaries.

150

 $\frac{\text{CHAP. 123}}{\text{First meeting,}}$

When act shall become woid.